of Ethniki Holdings S.à r.l. Group (the “Group”), headed by Ethniki Holdings S.à r.l. (the

“Participant”).

The following companies are each individually defined as the “related undertakings”:

o “THE ETHNIKI” Hellenic General Insurance Company S.A., (hereinafter: “Ethniki Insurance”

or “the Company”) with its registered seat in Greece

o Garanta Asigurari S.A. ( hererinafter: “Garanta”), with its registered seat in Romania,

o Ethniki Insurance (Cyprus) Ltd. (hereinafter: “Ethniki Cyprus Life Insurance”), with its

registered seat in Cyprus,

o Ethniki General Insurance (Cyprus) Ltd. (hereinafter: “Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life Insurance”),

with its registered seat in Cyprus.

Set out below is the executive summary of the Group’s Report, which includes key figures and

information on the Business and Performance, System of Governance, Risk Profile, Valuation for

solvency purposes, Capital Management and Sale Process.

Key Figures

The following table depicts the key figures of the Group for the financial years 2024:

 Solvency II Key Figures 31.12.2024
31.12.2023

Restated
Adjustments

31.12.2023

As reported in

2023 Group

SFCR

% Change

2024 vs 2023

Restated

(€ in thousands)

Investments 3.368.922 3.428.041 - 3.428.041 -1,7%

Other Assets 702.377 628.839 71.982 556.857 11,7%

Total Assets 4.071.299 4.056.880 71.982 3.984.897 0,4%

Technical prov isions 3.034.318 2.987.675 27.626 2.960.049 1,6%

Other liabilit ies 579.037 570.774 88.932 481.841 1,4%

Excess of assets over liabilities 457.944 498.431 (44.576) 543.007 -8,1%

Subordinated liabilities 177.128 177.171 - 177.171 0,0%

Total Own Funds 635.072 675.602 (44.576) 720.179 -6,0%

Eligible own funds to meet SCR

Tier 1 351.878 405.088 (42.665) 447.753 -13,1%

Tier 2 129.099 129.147 - 129.147 0,0%

Tier 3 28.212 24.167 1.158 23.009 16,7%

Total Eligible Own Funds to meet SCR 509.190 558.402 (41.507) 599.909 -8,8%

Capital Requirement

Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) 314.623 306.627 2.316 304.312 2,6%

Solvency Ratio (SCR Coverage Ratio)[1] 162% 182% -15% 197% -21 pp

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR) 107.467 106.265 (1.702) 107.966 1,1%

Eligible own funds to meet MCR

Tier 1 351.878 405.088 (42.665) 447.753 -13,1%

Tier 2 21.493 21.253 (340) 21.593 1,1%

Total eligible own funds to meet MCR 373.372 426.341 (43.005) 469.346 -12,4%

Solvency Ratio (MCR Coverage Ratio)[2] 347% 401% -34% 435% -54 pp

Group Solvency & Financial Condition Report 2024 | Ethniki Holdings S.à r.l. |3

[1] Solvency Ratio (to meet SCR) = Total eligible own funds to meet SCR / Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR)

[2] Solvency Ratio (to meet MCR) = Total eligible own funds to meet MCR / Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR)

In 2024, following a regulatory request, the Greek subsidiary resubmitted its 2023 SFCR, restating

EOF and SCR for all transactions reported in its financial statements and adjusting post-balance

sheet events in line with Solvency II.

[…]

Group Solvency & Financial Condition Report 2024 | Ethniki Holdings S.à r.l. |6

on technical provisions (“transitional measures”), amounts to €314,6m as opposed to €306,6m as

at 31.12.2023.

There was change to the Group’s Risk Profile, compared to the previous reporting period. Total

capital requirements increased by 2,6%. The increase came mainly from market risk, and health

underwriting risk and operational risk (by 2,4%, 9% and 12% respectively). As an offset,

counterparty default risk was decreased by 14,3%.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis, in order to estimate the effect of changes in risk

factors on its own funds as at 31.12.2024.  The sensitivity analysis was performed with:

a. The use of transitional measures and adjusted curve for Ethniki Insurance.

b. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Life Insurance.

c. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life Insurance.

d. The use of risk free curve of the part of Garanta.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarized in the table below:

Scenarios

  Change

(amounts in €

thousands):

Capital

Adequacy ratio Value

  Own Funds

Change in interest rates 0.50% (12.465) 158%

Change in interest rates -0.50% 7.169 164%

Change in bonds credit spreads  50 bps (105.031) 128%

Change in bonds credit spreads  -50 bps 120.287 200%

Change in equity prices 25% 28.872 171%

Change in equity prices -25% (28.771) 153%

Change in property values 25% 55.536 179%

Change in property values -25% (55.339) 144%

Valuation for Solvency Purposes

The Group measures assets and liabilities and calculate technical provisions in accordance with

Chapter VI, section 1 and 2 of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the

Council.

For the calculation of Group Solvency, the Participant consolidates Ethniki Insurance by applying

method 1 (“full consolidation method”).

The Participant consolidates Garanta, Ethniki Cyprus Life and Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life by applying

method 2 (“deduction and aggregation method”), which is stipulated in Article 191 of Law

4364/2016, in accordance with the decision No. 184/4/25.04.2016 of the Credit and Insurance